www.pwc.co.uk

Eldon Street Holdings
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 9 June 2013 to

8 December 2013

" 20 December 2013

pwc



Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2

Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3

Statutory and other Information

Section 4

S lw | AW

Financial Information

Section 5

Receipts and payments account for the period ended
8 December 2013 G/

Section 6

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 May 2013 to 31 October 2013 9

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2013 to 8 December 2013 ® Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the tenth progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of Eldon
Street Holdings Limited (“Eldon Street” or the
“Company”) pursuant to Rule 2.47(3)(a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 8
December 2013.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if Eldon Street were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration were to:

Protect and control the Company’s assets; and
e  Maximise value for the Company from its real

estate interests, inter-company debtors and

shareholdings in subsidiary companies.

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the
Administrators of Eldon Street permission to agree
and pay a dividend in respect of the claims of its
unsecured non-preferential creditors.

The Administrators declared and paid a first
interim dividend of 12 pence in the £ to the
Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors on
28 October 2013.

The quantum and timing of any further dividend
remains uncertain at this stage.

Pension liability

We explained in our most recent report that the
Upper Tribunal’s decision not to grant the strike-
out application that was brought by Eldon Street
and 36 other entities was being appealed. The
Court of Appeal issued its judgment on 21 June
2013, dismissing the appeal. Accordingly, the risk
that we have explained previously of a Financial
Support Direction (“FSD”) being imposed on Eldon
Street remains.

The Supreme Court issued its judgment on 24 July
2013 in a case brought by certain other Lehman
entities, whereby it held that liability derived from
a FSD would constitute a provable debt in an
administration. This has enabled the
Administrators to change the basis of reserving for
any possible FSD liability, to allow for a potential
additional unsecured debt rather than an
administration expense.

The Administrators continue to monitor the
pension issues closely.

Extension of the Administration

The Administrators made an application to the
High Court to extend the Administration to 30
November 2015. The application was granted at a
hearing on 24 June 2013.

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six mpnths.

igned:
&E oy ov
DA Howell .

Joint Adminstrator
Eldon Street Holdings Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr
were appointed as Joint Administrators of Eldon Street
Holdings Limited to manage its affairs, business and property
as agents without personal liability. The Joint Administrators
are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2013 to 8 December 2013 [ 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

Eldon Street was incorporated as a holding
company for a number of the Lehman Brothers’
group real estate investments.

On appointment, the key categories of assets owned
by the Company were intercompany receivables
and direct equity investments in subsidiaries.
Eldon Street’s subsidiaries hold real estate assets.

Administrators’ actions to date
Tax

The Administrators have realised £2.2m from
corporation tax refunds and £2.7m from the sale of
tax losses up to 8 December 2013.

Debtors

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement (the “Agreement”)
with Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and
certain other affiliates previously subject to Chapter
11 proceedings in the USA in conjunction with
other UK affiliates. The Plans of Reorganisation
became effective on 6 March 2012. Pursuant to the
Agreement, Eldon Street had claims against LBHI
agreed at $661.35m and $28.56m for its direct and
guarantee claims, respectively.

A fourth distribution of $29.81m was received from
LBHI on 3 October 2013. To date, Eldon Street has
received dividends totalling $104.40m from LBHI.
These funds were immediately exchanged to GBP to
minimise the foreign exchange risk.

Further dividends from LBHI are expected to be
received on a six monthly basis.

As previously reported, LB UK RE Holdings
Limited (“LB UK RE”) has agreed Eldon Street’s
claim of £2.34m. A second distribution of £234k
was received from LB UK RE on 2 September 2013.
To date, Eldon Street has received dividends
totalling £936k from LB UK RE. The quantum and
timing of receipt of further dividends from LB UK
RE are largely dependent upon the aforementioned
pension liability.

Other Assets

It is anticipated that there will be realisations from
Eldon Street’s subsidiary investments, however, the

timing and quantum of these realisations remains
uncertain,

The Administrators continue to work closely with
the independent directors appointed to a number of
the solvent Eldon Street subsidiaries and the
company has made payments on behalf of those
subsidiaries which have no immediately available
cash resources. Such payments are only being
made where the Administrators expect recoveries
from the subsidiaries to exceed the costs being
borne.

First interim distribution to unsecured
non-preferential creditors

On 31 July 2013, the Administrators issued a Notice
of Intended Dividend to the unsecured non-
preferential creditors of Eldon Street. The final
date for creditors to prove their claims was 30
August 2013.

On 29 October 2013, the Administrators declared
and paid a first interim dividend of 12 pence in the
£ to unsecured non-preferential creditors whose
claims had been admitted.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2013 to 8 December 2013 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 11056 of
2008

Full name:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Trading name:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Registered number:

04108165
Registered addre.;.;; Levlel 23, 25 Canada Square, .I;o"ndon E14 5LQ
Company dl'rector_'s: IM Jameson (resigned 17/ o7/ 09), AJ Rush (resigned 17/ o7/ 09)
Company seoretary: ..... M Smith (resigned 25/01/ 09), ESE Upton (resigned 2;;)1/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration
appointment:

9 December 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

DA Howell AV Lomas JG Parr, SA Pearson and GE Bruce of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address:

The original appointment was made by the dlrectors of the Company, 25 Bank
Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if Eldon Street was wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86, during the period for which the
Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the persons for the time being holdlng that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial
period of appointment:

A further extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice until
30 November 2015.

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them.
However it is most likely that the Administrators will continue to distribute
from the Administration (the Administrators having obtained permission from
the Court to do so in June 2013) and, once the final distribution has been made
apply for the dissolution of the Company.

Estimated dwldend for unsecured
creditors:

The Admlnlstrators declared a first interim dividend of 12p in the £ to
unsecured non-preferential creditors on 28 October 2013. The quantum and
tlmmg of any further dividends remains uncertain at present.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Eldon Street’s net property:

There is no prescnbed part as there isno quallfymg ﬂoatmg charge.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulatzon on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Not apphcable as there is no prescnbed part.

The European Regulatlon on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2013 to 8 December 2013 | 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In February 2009, Eldon Street’s creditors resolved
that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

Attached at Section 6, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 May
2013 to 31 October 2013, presented in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together
with a narrative of the work performed.

Time costs for this period total £142,250 plus VAT,
which represents 397.03 hours at an average hourly
rate of £358.

To date, remuneration of £1,626,574 plus VAT has
been drawn in respect of time costs incurred to 30
September 2013.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 8 December 2013 is set out overleaf.

Key movements in period

e $29.81m dividend received from LBHI;
£234k dividend received from LB UK RE;

e GBP equivalent to £89k earned in interest
from the investment of funds on the money
markets; and

e First interim dividend distribution to

unsecured non-preferential creditors of
£54.41m.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2013 to 8 December 2013 |6



1] £10Z 19qwasag g 03 €10z aunp ¢ poued ey Jo Jodas ssasBoad .Engm_:_EBx ugor

“IsnJ) uo pay st bOE'6£0° 113 Jo wns 19U Y1 Yatym jo 02 20592 sEM £10Z JaqudIaQ 9 1esates aZueyIxa uo paseq £10T JaqWasag § 18 Ysed [el0L

zhg'eit T FLYA T (694'0S54'02) - 0zg'gt6'tE gro'r ool'bit't  beo‘6zl'ob zob't11'ct  olo"t L6b'961'P STE'RLE'61 yse) 8],
- - - 80ZT‘6LE'E oot'bEb 1E - 109‘081°'F  916'S6T'1 oot bSpiE - 109'081'y  be1‘SLS'H ISNJJ U0 Py SpuUny 1PN
zbo'zin - - (698'€69't2) 12114 - - 9£0°'8E0°6E 9z5'9%9g - - Lor'pbESt s1NIeW Aduop
- T Lbire (go1'9EY) ofg gbo‘t (106'S) 148114 9Eg olo't 968'St YE0'6S (Butseaq 15a491ul-uou) DGSH

sdunRg YsL)

zho‘zit zc LbitE (69L‘0S4'0¢) 0zg'gE61€  gho'r ool'tit't P6o‘6zi‘ob zob'rt'cE  olo‘t L6b961'y STE'gL6'61 el
= S S 10L°E1bHS B - - - - = - - 104°C1b'tS % 42000 U} PAIR[IIP 'SI0IIPIII PAINIISUN O PUIPIAIP IST
suolInquIsig

- (oot'Sig'ez) E£TS1z L6L°S6V gt 0zg'gE6'1IE  gro't ool'bit'h  P60'6zi'ob cob'11'sE  olo't L6¥'961'F  9T0'TOL'PL uofiIsod 19N
- {o01°S18'62) - (bPo'T) - (00£°2gS°FZL) (000°00€E) - - (oog‘zob'bor) (o0o00‘00€) (FP9'r) sjuaw Aeg
- - £zl'1T hbeLetigt - - - Sz9'ghS Lt - £251T 990'9t0'99 s3daoay

saaysunay, Auedwodulyug

E ofF - TI6'LEE koz zt EFz'g gzh6zi'9l toz b Ere'g 8L Lgo* L1 sjuatuieg [vI0L
- = - £5L°VE - = > teg'oth - N = LYA R YA 4 lva
- - - 181°St - - - 651'019°1 = - - obEScs9r ISNIL UO pPRY spunyg
- + = o = - - 9T - - - 9z SJUIWITINGSIP T 12D SI0IRIISIUIWPY JUI0f
- - - - - - - gt - - - gt SUIWASINGSIP T 1ED SIOIRNSIUIWPY Juloy
- - - 1L6'vor - - - £o9‘tes't - - - bi8'9z9'T UOIIRIBUN LD SIOJRIISIULILPY JUio[
- - - - - - - 80961 - - - g09‘v61 dueansul
- - ) - PEE'6 - - - 698°€ - - - €05'€C1 51502 L100MmiElS
- - - - - - - hip - - - it $1509 L}
- - - - - - - oot - - - oot sag) saeais18ay
- - - - = - - 0.l8'v6 - - - olg't6 $93) |euolssajold
. : ¥ 10L'6€E - - zhi'g $96'89S - - c61'g 999°g09 SALIRIPISQ NG JO J[RYIQ U0 SIudW Aeg
- - - - - - - 006008 11 L] - - 000‘008'11 [eaq@ qnId uoisuad o) uonInqijue)
- - - obLiS - - - 699'c - - - oob‘g $1502 22YJ0
- - - 685°LE - - - 99t'g1E - - - Szo'9SE 539) [eS
- - - £49'06 - - - v6o‘ber - - - L9l'br1e 51503 23 Aojd wg
- - - - = - - 0066 - = - 006'6 $39) Adueynsuc)
- of - - koz zb 1§49 s toz z8 18 [34] saSseyd jueg
sjudwieg
zho'zin z91'S18'6T kiz L¥0'508'S1 tgo'6E6°IE  o06L'gg5'vL Eb6'ogh't S$68'606'6 9zi‘1ir'ee  cTS6'tob'bor Liz'igh't cv6'bib'Sc 81d1203y [vioL
- - - 68E'bOE'E 001'vSP It - 109‘0gt‘'b Slo‘g9og'z oor'bEb1E - 109'0ogt't  vgb'ooz'g 1SN} Uo pay spunyg
o't - - - - - - - bro't spuny Anaed paiy3 1N
= - - - 0Sg‘zgt - - - oSg'cgt Ppagaeydaa 51500 uolPUNY XBY 1IN
- = - - €59‘c69‘c - - N €S9'c69‘c $3SSO| XL} Jo d|ES
- - {000'00€E) = - - 000'00E 000'082 = - - ooo‘oge ueo| Auedwoalaiut Jo K12 4009y
zhg'zit - vic thg'zi g6’ gt - E34%4 6zt'g9t 99'iSg - 919 olo‘ibt RLEXENIT
= & - 9ed's = gzbz WwJiols woly puaplalq
- - - Lb6'ELe - - - zhg'1oL - - - 68L'SE6 T ANGT woyy puapialq
- £91'S18‘62T - - - 06L'ggs'bL - . - zS6‘Cot ot - - THET woy) puapialg
- = = = - - - SgL'lon - - - SELlon EILIRIPISqNS PAA{OSSIP WOJJ SPUIPLAIQ
- - 000'00€ - - - * 000‘00E . - 000'00¢ 000'00€ Aieipisqus wouy spuapiAlq
- - - 000'008°11 - - = - - . - 000°'008‘11 [eaQ qn[D uoisuag 3y} 03 SUCLINGLIIue)
- S & - S o - 1i€o12'c & N - 1g'orz'e punyay xel uotjesodio)
5)dja39y

(myas (P asn @una  (I)dED o) Nas (s)asn una (348 (oD MAS ($asn @una  (I)aEo

SIUIWIADW £rozaunpeg jBsy £10zZ J9qudIQ § 1V SV

E10Z 42qQuIIa(T § papud poruad
Y} 40f 7unodov sjudwfind puv s3d1203y] € U0IIS |




8 | £10Z 10quwadaq 8 01 £10Z euny ¢ pouad ay) 40y podas ssaibosd siojens|uPY JUjOP

1d12021 Jo 9)ep Ja)E s1aNIeW Aduoul 3} uo padeld SalUOW

(000°001°€ST) 000‘00T€ST - yseD [e10],
(000°00T°EST) 000‘001°‘€ST - (8uLteaq 1sa1ajui-uou) DGSH
saoue[eq yse)
= C E uonisod 19N
(899'Se) = (899°Se) sawied
899‘Ge - 899Gz s1dreoay
siajsuel], Auedwooenuj
000‘00T‘EST - 000‘00T‘EST sjuswiAe [€10],
000°00T‘EST - 000°00T1‘€ST 1eap qnpo uoisuad 0} uonnqLRUO)
sjuowifeg
= 000°‘00T‘€GT 000°00T‘€ST sidraoay] [e10],
- 000‘00T°EST 000‘001°€S1 JUNOdOE JSNI) 0] PAINLIIU0D spuny
IEREN
(3) d99 (@) ago (3) d99
STUIUIDAOIA €102 2unp g je sy €102 JPqUIBII( g 1B SV

JUNOJID ISTLL], — ET0T L2QUIAIA(T 8 Papud portad
aY] L0f JunodIdD sjudwhnd pup s3d1223y S U018




6 | £10Z Joqwadaq g 03 £1.0Z aunr ¢ pouad ayj Joj podas ssaiboad si0jensjuIpPY Jujor

*110da1 £I031N1E1S 1XaU 3] UL S10}PAId 3] 0} PISIAPE 39 [[1M $31€1 95211 01 SIUI WPUIWE [RLIAICW AUY -UOLIELSTUIWPY 212 6322 peis woddng /ojeroossy
ay1 jo porad a1}y 13 A0 (3sBaIDUY 1502 UOLIB[JUL [ENU UL 12 402 0] 3]d weXd 10j) asts K{[esipotad Kew 477 s12d00)as NOY 131 eMIDI] glz 09¢ 9)LI00SSY 101Uag
woJ) sI0)eNSIUTWPY Jutof 943 £q pasn sa)ea 2[LIS 31} ‘S iy [euoissojoud [|B f)1M uour wod uf “1noy Jad djes wnwixew ay) 148 1€ Ja8euely
Jo uonyeaiput ue uaAld umots saandy oyl ‘Jaaamoy ‘ £1eA 0p S31R 11IYY, -331APE 11adxa 1ay) 331nbas am p{nOYS ‘s1not Jo 12quiny S06 21§ 1a8eueur Joluag
[1ews e a81eYd $2 UL WIOS Op ‘SUOISUIJ PUR LV A ‘XTL St 4ans ‘g7 513d00)as noy121emadtld utyim siuaunsedap sipeadg , 0Ll6 S99 J10}oaaiq
690°1 8€8 Joumeg
“1moy uejo So'o s1jjeis 1Y) pue a4/ F xep JY/F Xe|
SI0JENISIUTWPY Jutof 311 £q padieyd awi) J0) UN WnwWiXew IYL UoHeIISIUIWPY 3Y) ul Suisiie sialje w o) Surpuaiie utjyels d SIDIAIIG apern
13y puesIOIBNSIULWPY UL 3) Aq udaa18 L11adoad awr) a1}y 01 90U2I3501 £q PaxXy UIIQ SEBY UOLILIIUN WAL SIOICISIUIWPY AL, 1S1E122Cs £19A003Y ssauisng $3)ed 1no adaeyd juasan)
f:1:14 Szz L6z [} 4 ogL 91ey A[anoH IZesdAy
oSz'zhh 20°L6C SoS‘gzs Y9 9zr tm‘se SI°QIT nmLigs Lo'gz1 03661 £6'Gz [el0 I puean
0L6 6¥'¢ So€ gl 892 €01 882 L9°0 (14 g0°0 sagieoay 191
geeiry (YA - - - - gé1‘1 0g'z ogr‘ot 06'e1 SuoIsuaj
vSo‘11 ob1e Slz og‘1 969 og'1 822‘6 0€91 SSh°1 oSt LVA pue xeJ,
G6S‘c1 05°6¢ bro‘1 09°L Sizg or'ze £ELE oLlLg £v6 o1t dsuerjdwo) pue L101melg
€189t 26'1S 6ve'S 26'2e v9z‘g o L1 000°‘S 09'1T - - S10MpaIL)
bty 09'2 - - - - b1y 09°2 - - uonesieay 1assy
18€1€ So0'€9 01§ Sz'e vig Sz'¢ 12L'T2 [ YA¥A4 9L3L Sg'6 Suuueyd pue £3a1e11g
S69‘9S SE661 29b°03 €06 JAYA T4 09zl 6zh ‘St 0€'9¢ L9 010 Amseal], pue Sujunoddy
F SINOH F SINOH F SInoH F SINOH F SanoH
}I0M JO uoIIBIYISSE[D
sinoy [vio ] Jeis voddng/ajeraossy IBIDOSSY I0IUIS Jadeurp/13euey J01Udg 1019241 /Id uaeg

€102 1303120 1€ 01 £10T Avyy 1 poL1ad 3y} 10J 1509 JUIT) SIOJRIISTUTUIPY JULOP

E10E 12qQ0100 1€ 01 10T ADIY T poriad
Y] 0f $1S00 2Ui1] SUOID.JSNNUIPY JUIOL 9 UOLIIS




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 May 2013 to
31 October 2013

Accounting and Treasury - £56,694

Reconciliation of bank accounts;

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements;
Preparation of receipt and payment account for statutory reporting;
Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts.

Managing investments on the money market and mitigating risk;
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals; and
Dealing with dividend distribution to unsecured creditors.

Strategy and Planning - £31,382

Preparing the six monthly partner review;

Discussions regarding strategy for the administration and updating the strategy documents;
Discussions regarding strategy for the Administration including quantum and timing of the
distribution;

Reviewing financial information; and

Regular meetings regarding the status of assets.

Asset Realisations - £1,114
e Communications with debtors.
Creditors - £16,512

Adjudicating unsecured creditor claims;

Updating list of creditor claims and status of such claims;

Liaising with creditors to obtain bank account details for dividend distribution;
Dealing with distribution to creditors.

Statutory and Compliance - £12,596

Preparation of Administrators’ ninth progress report;
Circulate progress report to creditors;

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;
Prepare detailed remuneration summary;

Fee analysis and preparing billing paperwork;

Liaise with Administrators on statutory issues;
Managing the Eldon Street Administration website; and
Maintaining case records and database.

Tax and VAT- £11,653
e Preparing and implementing tax protocol regarding the sale and purchase of tax losses;
e Dealing with Corporation and VAT queries;
e VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns; and
¢ Preparing Corporation Tax computations;
Pensions - £11,328
e Preparations for and attending the Upper Tribunal pensions hearing; and

e Participating in discussions to try and resolve the pension issue.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2013 to 8 December 2013 | 10



LBL recharges - £971

e This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2013 to 8 December 2013 }11



